
Royal Entomological Society 

 
HANDBOOKS  FOR   

THE  IDENTIFICATION   

OF  BRITISH  INSECTS 
 

To purchase current handbooks and to download 
out-of-print parts visit: 
http://www.royensoc.co.uk/publications/index.htm  

 

This work is licensed under a Creative Commons 
Attribution-NonCommercial-ShareAlike 2.0 UK: 
England & Wales License. 

 

Copyright © Royal Entomological Society 2012 

http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/2.0/uk/
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/2.0/uk/


ROYAL ENTOMOLOGICAL 
SOCIETY OF LONDON Vol. V. Part s (b). 

HANDBOOKS FOR 
THE IDENTIFICATION 
OF BRITISH INSECTS 

28th November, 1958 

COLEOPTERA 
PHALACRIDAE 

By 

R. T. THOMPSON 

LONDON 
Published by the Society 
and Sold at its Rooms 

+'• Queen's Gate, S.W. 7 

Price J!. 6d. 





COLEOPTERA 
(PHALACRIDAE) 

By R. T. THOMPSON 

INTRODUCTION 

THE family Phalacridae comprises a considerable number of genera and 
species and is represented in almost all parts of the world. They are small 
(rarely exceeding 5 mm.), compact, rounded, strongly convex and very 
shiny. The upper surface is apparently glabrous, though in fact many of 
the punctures contain a very small, appressed seta (Flach, 1888). The lower 
surface and appendages bear numerous setae of various sizes. Adjacent to 
the suture are one or two well-marked striae (sutural striae) ; other striae, 
when present, are less well marked (except in Tolyphus) and do not extend 
to the apex of the elytra. Rows of punctures, of varying intensity, occur 
between the striae. The head and pronotum are finely and diffusely punctured. 
Microsculpture of various kinds is often present. All our species have large 
wings. Other characters are as follows : front coxae globular, hind coxae 
transverse and almost contiguous ; tarsi 5-segmented, segments 2 and 3 
emarginate, 4 very small; claws toothed at the base; antennae 11-segmented 
- segments 1 and 2 are large, and 9- 11 form a narrow flattened club; mandi
bles bi- or tridentate, with a finely ridged molar surface near the base. 
The articulating region of the first antenna} segment is displaced from the 
base to near the middle of the segment, which lies in a cavity below the margin 
of the head, in front of the eye. 

Previous work on this family includes an excellent account by Flach 
(1888) of the Palaearctic species and another by Guillebeau (1892). Reitter 
(1911) gives a good key to the German species. The best keys in English 
are those of Newbery, for British species of Olibrus (1899) and Phalacrus 
(1907). These are also included in Fowler and Donisthorpe (1913). The 
account by Palm (1947) of the Swedish species of Phalac1·us includes figures 
of the tegmina. 

IMMATURE 8'1'AGES 
The eggs are fusiform with rounded ends, those of Phalacrus coruscus 

(Panzer) measuring 0·7 X 0·2 mm. The chorion is smooth, whitish and trans
lucent, with the yellowish contents showing through it (Friederichs, 1908). 

The larvae are of a modified campodeiform type. The legs are well 
developed but without distinct tarsi and claws ; the frontal suture reaches 
the posterior margin of the head, which has a group of five ocelli on either 

1 



2 V (5). COLEOPTERA PHALACRIDAE 

side ; the antennae are 3-segmented ; in the maxilla the cardo is not distinct, 
the galea and lacinia are fused, and the palp is 3-segmented ; the labial palpi 
are 2-segmented. Well-marked tergites are present on the prothorax and 
ninth abdominal segment, the latter bearing urogomphi. For details of 
larval structure see d'Aguilar (1944). 

BIOLOGY 

The genus Phalacrus is associated with the smuts of grasses and sedges, 
though the adults are also found in various flowers. The life history of 
P. coruscus (Panzer) has been described by Friederichs (1908). Oviposition 
begins towards the end of June in smutted inflorescences of cultivated 
grasses (wheat, barley, oats). The eggs hatch after three to five days. The 
larvae feed on the smut spores for three to four weeks, then fall to the ground, 
where they excavate earthen cells which they line with a little silk. About 
six days later the larval skin is shed, and after a further 12-13 days, the 
mature adult emerges. According to Friederichs there may only be a single 
generation in the year. The adults hibernate under bark until the following 
June. According to Kontkanen (1936) the larvae of P. substriatus Gyllenhal 
pupate in cocoons in the smutted Carex inflorescences. 

Both adults and larvae of Olibrus are associated with the capitula of 
various Compositae. The adults sit on the disc of the capitulum and eat the 
pollen, while the larvae occur either among the unripe achenes or in the 
receptacle and stem. There is some doubt as to what the larvae actually 
feed on. The life histories of only three of our species have been studied, 
viz. aeneus (Urban, 1926), millefolii (Urban, 1931) and affinis (Laboulbime, 
1868). The two former species pupate in cells in the ground but affinis 
is stated to pupate in the capitulum among the scales and florets. 

The immature stages of Stilbus are undescribed. Chu (1949) states that 
S. apicalis Melsheimer is predaceous upon the pea aphids. 

ECONOMIC IMPORTANCE 

Friederichs (1908) showed that smut spores which had been eaten by 
larvae of Phalacrus coruscus (Panzer) were non-viable, and concluded that 
the species is therefore beneficial. D 'Aguilar (1944) agrees but, as Quanjer 
(1913) points out, their effect is probably insignificant. 

COLLECTION AND PRESERVATION 

The adults are best taken by sweeping vegetation in summer, though 
some, e.g. 0. aeneus (Fabricius), can be readily observed on the capitula of 
the host plant. Walsh (1954) states that Phalacrus substriatus Gyllenhal 
can be found in the flowers of Narthecium ossifragum (L.) Huds. in late 
July and early August. Stilbus ob longus (Erichson) has been found in the stems 
of Typha latifolia L. (Fowler, 1888). Stilbus testaceus (Panzer) is usually 
associated with dry grass or hay. 

A full account of methods of killing, setting, etc., is given by Pearce (1957) 
in this series. With Phalacridae, however, the method of pinning using 
micro-pins and polyporus stages can be used. This method is easier than 
gumming, especially when no microscope is available, and enables the 
underside to be examined without inconvenience. 



INTRODUCTION 3 

NOTES ON IDENTIFICATION 

The separation of the species in the Phalacridae is rendered difficult by 
their close similarity of structure coupled with considerable intra-specific 
variation, especially in size and colour. Once again it is the genitalia, here 
fully exploited for the first time, which provide the best characters. The most 
important external character is the microsculpture of the upper surface. 

( 1) Genitalia 
Dissection is best carried out under water in a small white porcelain 

palette, which is both shallow and stable and provides the best background 
for discerning small detached fragments. Dry specimens should be relaxed 
by immersion in hot water for about ten minutes. Least damage will ulti
mately result if the specimen is then laid on its back, and the abdomen 
split off with a pointed scalpel or needle. The abdominal contents, including 
genitalia, can then be withdrawn with watchmaker's forceps, though it may 
be necessary to tear through the pleura along one side. Fresh specimens 
are less fragile and removal of the abdomen is difficult and unnecessary. 
The elytra should be opened, the specimen held steady with forceps on one 
side of the abdomen and the genitalia removed through an incision on the 
other side. 

In the male, the median lobe of the aedeagus is covered dorsally by the 
somewhat boat-shaped tegmen which also encircles it near the base. It is 
desirable to separate these two structures as the median lobe is of little use 
in identification. This can be done by holding down the apex of the tegmen 
with a needle, seizing the base (anterior end) of the median lobe with watch
maker's forceps and pulling it carefully through the basal ring of the tegmen. 

The ovipositor is a flat, pointed structure, the apex of which provides 
good characters (except in Stilbus). It is often extruded at death, rendering 
dissection unnecessary. 

For purposes of identification, tegmina can be gummed to the card 
with the specimen, but for study they should be mounted in balsam (having 
been passed through absolute alcohoF and xylol). Ovipositors, especially 
of Olibrus, should always be mounted in balsam, as they require to be 
examined by transmitted light and a magnification of up to 400 diameters. 

They can be mounted between ! -inch diameter round coverglasses, 
one of which is first glued over a -ft-inch diameter hole punched in a Bristol 
board stage. Such stages can be mounted on the same pin as that bearing 
the specimen. 

(2) Microsculpture 
This consists of a pattern of very fine grooves on the otherwise smooth. 

cuticle. The pattern usually takes the form of a net-like mesh work (reticulate 
microsculpture, fig. 39), but may also consist of sinuous lines (fig. 41) running 
either transversely or longitudinally to the main axis of the body (sinuous 
microsculpture). In the longitudinal sinuous type, which occurs at the apex 
of the elytra in those species which are otherwise devoid of microsculpture, 
the surface of the cuticle appears to be " rippled " rather than scored with 

1 Iso-propyl alcohol is a satisfactory substitute for ethyl ; it is much cheaper and its 
sale is unrestricted. 



4 V (5). COLEOP'l'ERA PHALACRIDAE 

discrete lines as in the other types. In some species the intensity of the 
microsculpture is uniform throughout but in others it exhibits an axial 
gradient in intensity, being weak or absent on the head and pronotum and 
strong on the elytra, especially towards the apex. 

The term " smooth " is used in the keys to denote the absence of micro
sculpture, but not necessarily of punctures. 

A magnification of at least lOO diameters must be used when examining 
microsculpture and diffuse light (e.g. strong window-light) is best. 

(3) Pore-tibial Spurs 
In Phalacrus these are stout, black and more or less blunt, and can be 

readily distinguished from the setae of the pubescence. In Olibrus and Stilbus, 
however, they are less distinct (though also less important). Some care must 
be taken in setting the fore tibiae and, if a balsam mount of the genitalia 
is made, it is advisable to include a fore tibia (and in Phalacrus an antenna 
also). 

(4) Size and Colour 
Both these characters vary greatly in some species. The size ranges 

given in the keys are unlikely to be exceeded, but the descriptions of colora
tion apply only to typical examples and exceptions will be found. In Phala
crus coruscus (Panzer) a frequency curve of length would have two peaks, 
one around 1·8 mm. and another around 2·7 mm. The smaller form has been 
described as a distinct species, P. humberti Rye. In Olibrus and Stilbus 
the anterior pole is always darker, the posterior lighter, often markedly 
so. Several varieties have been described and named but these are, with one 
notable exception, omitted. 

(5) Sexual Dimorphism 
In most cases it is difficult to distinguish the sexes in Phalacridae. How

ever, in Olibrus aeneus (Fabricius) and 0 . millefolii (Paykull), segment 2 
of the fore tarsus is considerably enlarged in the male ; and in Phalacrus 
coruscus (Panzer) the last segment of the antenna is, in most cases, longer 
and narrower in the male than in the female. In this species also, and in 
P. caricis Sturm, the front margin of the clypeus is smoothly emarginate 
("sinuous") in the male but straight in the female (viewed from in front). 

(6) Food Plants 
Several species are more or less specific to certain plants. Plant names 

marked with an asterisk are taken from continental authors. The only 
associations hitherto unpublished (as far as I am aware) are those of Olibrus 
aeneus (Fabricius) with Tanacetum vulgare L., observed by E. Lewis at 
Stanford-le-Hope, Essex, in September, 1954, and 0. jlavicornis (Sturm) 
with Leontodon autumnalis L. (two continental specimens in the Mason 
(Rye) collection). It should be noted that the presence of adults on a 
particular plant does not necessarily indicate that the larvae fWer inhabit it. 

(7) Distribution 
Our imperfect knowledge of the distribution of the Phalacridae is due 

to the lack of interest in the group which arises from the difficulty of identi
fying specimens correctly. It is hoped that this latter obstacle has now been 



NOMENCLATURE 5 

overcome, and that the family will be more popular. For each species, a list 
of the counties from which it has been reliably recorded is given. Counties 
with· doubtful records only, i.e. where I have not seen the specimens concerned, 
are marked with an asterisk. 

There is some evidence that Phalacridae can, and do, fly, as would be 
expected in view of their specialized habits. It is even possible that cross
Channel migration occurs ; this might account for the predominantly 
south-easterly distribution of most species (but so also would the greater 
intensity of collecting in that region). Phalacrus substriatus Gyllenhal is 
exceptional in that it is as common in Scotland as in the south of England, 
and has been recorded from northern Finland (Kontkanen, 1936). 

NOMENCLATURE 

Two changes have been made: (1) Phalacrus canc~s Sturm, 1807, 
replaces Phalacrus nigrinus (Marsham, 1802). The latter name was proposed 
by J. Balfour-Browne (1938), who found a Marsham specimen of P. caricis 
Sturm in the Stephensian collection, over the name Gercyon nigrinum. 
The Marsham label bears the number 54, which is the serial number of 
Dermestes nigrinus in Marsham (1802). However, Marsham's description 
does not fit the specimen and Stephens states (1829: 146) that it refers to 
the other specimens in the series. These he named Limnebius nigrinus 
(erratim nigricans) though they do not appear to be in that series now. 

(2) Phalacrus fimetarius (Fabricius, 1775) replaces Phalacrus brisouti 
Rye, 1872. Fabricius's Sphaeridium fimetarium has hitherto been regarded 
as a nomen dubium because of the inappropriateness of the name (Latin : 
fimetum, a dung-hill) supported by the description in Entomologia Systematica, 
1792 (1: 82): " Habitat in Europae stercore ", although the original 
specimen (in the Banks collection, in the British Museum (Nat. Hist.)) was 
known to be a Phalacrid (Motschulsky, 1858). However, the corresponding 
line of the description in Fabricius's Systema Entomologiae (1775 : 68) 
reads: "Habitat in Anglia. Mus. Dom. Banks". The implied association 
with dung was probably a mere guess by Fabricius, as other species of his 
genus Sphaeridium are coprophilous. It is unlikely that Banks would have 
sent precise data with the specimen, and in any case it could have occurred 
in dung accidentally (e .g. via stable straw or hay). I have also seen Rye's 
type of P. brisouti. This leaves Phalacrus coruscus (Panzer), with which the 
name fimetarius has previously been associated, with three nomina dubia, 
the earliest being that of Herbst, 1792 (Tetratoma atra) who gives a very 
convincing figure, but an incorrect description. The first satisfactory descrip
tion is that of Paykull (1800). However he synonymizes it with Anisotoma 
corrusca Panzer, 1797, using his name (with emended spelling). Panzer's 
description and figure are both inaccurate, but, according to the rules of 
nomenclature, he is the author of the species. Attempts to locate original 
material have been unsuccessful. 

The species Phalacrus suecicus, described by Palm (1947), is almost 
certainly, from his accurate description and figure of the tegmen, synonymous 
with P . championi Guillebeau. This is apparently the first record of this 
species outside England. 



6 V (5). COLEOPTERA PHALACRIDAE 

REFERENCES 

n'AGUILAR, J., 1944, Contribution a !'etude des Phalacridae. Note sur P halacrus caricis 
Sturm. Ann. Epiphyt. (N.s.) 10: 85-91, 1 pi. 2 figs. 

BALFOUR-BROWNE, J., 1938, On Phalacrus nigrinus (Marsham, 1802). Ent. m on. Mag. 
74:56. 

CHAMPION, G. C., 1924, Note on Phalacrus brisouti Rye. Ibid. 60: 138. 
CHu, H. F., 1949, How to Know the Immature I nsects. Dubuque, Iowa. 
DoNISTHORPE, H. ST. J. K., 1944, Phalacrus hybridus Flach, and P . coruscus Panzer 

(Col., Phalacridae). Ent. mon. Mag. 80: 228. 
FLACH, K., 1888, Enthaltend die Familia der Phalacridae. Verh. naturj. Ver. Brunn 

27 (Best. Tab. H eft. 17). 1 pi. 
FowLER, W. W., 1888, The Goleoptera of the British Islands. 3. London. 
--and DoNISTHORPE, H. ST. J. K., 1913, Ibid. 6 (suppl.). 
FRIEDERICHS, K., 1908, Uber Phalacrus corruscus als Feind der Brandpilze des Getreides 

und seine Entwicklung in Brandigen Ahren. Arb. biol. Abt. (Anst.-Reichsanst.), 
Berl. 6 : 38-52, 1 pi. 

GurLLEBEAU, F., 1892, Revision des Phalacrides de la Faune Palearctique. Rev. Ent., 
Gaen 11 : 141-94. 

HERBST, J . F. W., 1792, Natursystem der I nsekten 4. Berlin. 
KONTKANEN, P., 1936, On the biology of Phalacrus substriatus Gyll. (Col., Phalacridae). 

Ann. ent. fenn . 2: 64-67. 
LABOULBENE, A., 1868, Histoire des metamorphoses de l'Olibrus affinis. A nn. Soc. ent. 

Fr. (4) 8: 821-8, 1 pi. 
MARSHAM, T., 1802, E ntomologica Britannica 1. London. 
~d:OTSCHULSKY, V., 1858, Etudes Entomologiques 7. Helsingfors. 
NEWBERY, E . A., 1899, On the British Species of the Genus Olibrus, Er. Ent. R ec. 11 : 

135-7. 
-- 1907, Phalacrus hybridus Flach, an addition to the list of British Coleoptera,with 

a revision of the British species of Phalacrus, Paykull. Ent. mon. Mag. 43 : 223-5. 
PALM, T., 1947, Vara P halacrus-arter (Col. Phalacridae). Ent. Tidskr. 68 : 179-83. 
PANZER, G. W. F., 1797, Fauna Insectorum Germaniae 37, No. 10. Nuremberg. 
PAYKULL, G., 1800, Fauna Suecica 3 (addendum). Upsala. 
PEARCE, E. J. , 1957, Coleoptera, Pselaphidae. Handbooks for the Identification of British 

Insects 4 (9). London, Royal Entomological Society . 
Qu ANJER, H. M., 1913, Onderzoekingen n aar Aanleiding van het H eftig Opt reden van 

de Brandzwam Ustilago bromivora in een om het Zaad Gekweekte Grassoort . 
Tijdschr. PlZiekt. 19 : 137- 52. 

REITTER, E ., 1911, Fauna Germanica. Die Kiifer des Deutschen R eiches 3. Stuttgart. 
RYE, E. C., 1872, Addit ions, etc. to the list of Br itish Coleoptera, with descriptions of 

three new species. Ent. mon. Mag. 9: 5-11. 
STEPHENS, J. F., 1829, Illustrations of B1·itish Entomology 2. London. 
URBAN, C., 1926, Uber die Olibrus-Larve (Col. Phalacr.). Dtsch. ent. Z . 5 : 401-12. 
-- 1931, Uber die Larve des Olibrus millefolii P ayk. (Col. Phalacr.). M itt. dtsch. ent. 

Ges. 2 : 39-42. 
WALSH, G. B. (et al .), 1954, A Goleopterist's H andbook. London. 

AcKNOWLEDGMENTS 

I am much indebted to Messrs. J . Balfour-Browne and E. Lewis for 
reading the manuscript of this Handbook and making valuable suggestions, 

. and to Miss E. R . Tozer for testing the keys. The excellent cover drawing 
(fig. 45) is by Mr. Arthur Smith. I am also very grateful to the Directors 
and staffs of the Royal Scottish Museum ; the National Museum of Wales ; 
the National Museum of Ireland ; t he Museum and Art Gallery, Bolton; 
the Department of Agricultural and Forest Entomology, University of 
Edinburgh ; the Hope Department of Entomology, University of Oxford ; 
the Council and Curator of the South London Entomological Society, and 
a number of private collectors for allowing me access to, or loans from, the 
collections in their charge. 



PHALAORUS 7 

6 

1 2 

7 
3 4 s 

Fws. 1-7.-Club of antenna of: 1, Olibrus affinis (Sturm) ; 2, Stilbus oblongus 
(Erichson). Maxillary palp of: 3, Olibrus affinis (Sturm) ; 4, Stilbus oblongus 
(Erichson). Left fore tibia of : 5, Phalacrus fimetarius (Fabricius) ; 6, P. championi 
Guillebeau; 7, P. coruscus (Panzer). 

KEY TO GENERA 

Two sutural striae; last segment of antenna charact eristic (fig. 1) 
Olibrus Erichson (p. 10) 

- One sutural stria ...... . ............. . .... . . . ............. ... ...... . . . .... 2 
2 Unicolorous black, antennae and legs also black (tarsi often reddish) or dark brown; 

last segment of maxillary palp cylindrical (fig. 3) ; metasternum produced beyond 
middle coxae (fig. 46) ; scutellum larger; club of antenna loose (figs. 8-12) 

Phalacrus Paykull (p. 7) 
- Brown, a t least at apex of elytra ; if unicolorous black, antennae and legs brown or 

yellow ; last segment of maxillary palp flattened and expanded on the inner side 
(fig. 4); metasternum not produced beyond middle coxae (fig. 47), scutellum 
smaller ; club of antenna more compact (fig. 2) .... . . Stilbus Seidlitz (p. 14) 

Genus Phalacrus Paykull 
Characters as in key. Claws clear red or yellow. Last segment of antenna 

variable, apex more flattened than rest. Tegmen with apex pointed and split 
(like a pen-nib) ; basal ring bilobed. Transverse suture present near apex. 
Apex of ovipositor with numerous setae on dorsal surface. The larvae 
inhabit smutted grasses and sedges; the adults are also found in various 

·flowers. 



8 V (5). OOLEOPTERA PHALAORIDAE 

KEY TO SPECIES 

Apex of fore tibia with more than 2 spurs at outer angle, forming a comb . . ... ..... 2 
Apex of fore tibia with 2 spurs only at outer angle (fig. 7) ...... . ... . . .. . . ... ... 3 

2 Fore tibia with 4-5 similar spurs (fig. 6) ; pronotum smooth, not bordered at the base; 
scutellum smooth ; segments 4-5 of antenna less than twice as long as broad 
(fig. 10). More strongly convex. Tegmen, fig. 19; ovipositor, fig. 17. Length 
2·0--2·5 mm ... ........... . ... . ... . .. .. . . . .. .... . ... . championi Guillebeau 

Hants., Sussex, Surrey, Kent, ?Cambs. 
Fore tibia with 13-26 spurs in a graduated series, with about 6 of the largest at the 

angle itself (fig. 5) ; pronotum finely bordered at the base, microsculpture sometimes 
evident, but much weaker than that on elytra ; scutellum with microsculpture ; 
segments 4-5 of antenna about twice as long as broad (fig. 9). Less convex. 
Tegmen, fig. 22; ovipositor, fig. 13. Length 2·0--3·5 mm. On smutted plants of 
Brachypodium pinnatum (L.) B eauv . . . llmetarius (Fabricius) (brisouti R ye, syn. n.) 

*Devon, Hants. and I. of Wight, Sussex, Surrey, Kent, Berks., Bucks., Middx., 
Herts., Cambs., Essex, Suffolk, Northants. 

3 Last segment of antenna very elongate (fig. 8) ; entire upper surface with reticulate 
microsculpture. Tegmen, fig. 18; ovipositor, fig. 14. Length 1·5- 3 ·0 mm. On 
smutted cereal crops . ............................... .. .... coruscus (Panzer) 

England : from most counties south of a line from the Bristol Channel to the Wash, 
*Scilly Is. and I. of Wight, also Hereford, Wares.,* Durham. Wales: *Glamorgan. 

Scotland: DumfrieB. Ireland: *Londonderry. 
Last segment of antenna much less elongate .. . . .. ... . .. . .... . . .... .. . . .... .. .4 

4 Reticulate microsculpture plainly evident throughout upper surface, hence noticeably 
less shiny than the other species; last segment of antenna smoothly rounded at 
apex (fig. ll) ; body flattened, oblong. (Elytra bright red-v. delabyi Guillebeau.) 
Tegmen, fig. 20; ovipositor, fig. 15. Length 1·6- 2·5 mm. On smutted Carex 
spp .. ....... . . .... . . . . ..... . ... ... . . . . ...... .. . ... ... . . . . . .. . caricis Sturrn 

England: *Devon, *Dorset, Wilts., Hants., Su?Tey, Berks., Oxford, Cambs., 
Suffolk, *Norfolk, Hereford, *Leics., *Lincs., *Notts., *Lancs. I reland: *Armagh, 
Louth. 

0·5mm. 

12 

10 11 

9 

8 
FIGs. 8-12.-Left antenna (segment I omitted) of; 8, Phalacrus coruscus (Panzer) ; 

9, P. fimetarius (Fabricius) ; 10, P. championi Guillebeau; ll, P. caricis Sturrn ; 
12, P. substriatus Gyllenhal. 



PHALACRUS 9 

Reticulate microsculpture confined to elytra, sometimes only evident at apex of 
latter; last segment of antenna tapering in distal half (fig. 12) ; body more 
convex, more ovate. Tegmen, fig. 21 ; ovipositor, fig. 16. Length 2·0-2 ·5 mm. 
On smutted *Carex spp.; adults also in flowers of Narthecium ossifragum (L.) 
Huds. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . substriatus Gyllenhal 

England: Hants. and *I. of Wight, Surrey, Kent, *Oxford, Suffolk, *Norfolk, 
Yorks. Scotland : Dumfries, B erwick, Perth, I nverness, Banff, Aberdeen. Ireland: 
Kerry, Galway. 

15 

,13 

16 

14 17 

Fws. 13- 17.-Apex of ovipositor of: 13, P. fimetarius (Fabricius); 14, P. coruscus 
(Panzer); 15, P. caricis Sturm; 16, P. substriatus Gyllenhal; 17, P. championi 
Guillebeau. 



10 V (5). GOLEOPTERA PHALAGRIDAE 

18 19 20 21 22 
FIGs. 18-22.-Ventral view of tegmen of: 18, Phalacrus coruscus (Panzer) ; 19, 

P. championi Guillebeau; 20, P. caricis Sturm; 21, P . substriatus Gyllenhal; 
22, P . fimetarius (Fabricius). 

Genus Olibrus Erichson 
The metasternum is produced beyond the middle coxae and the scutellum 

is relatively large, as in Phalacrus ; also the last segment of the maxillary 
palp, though flattened, is not expanded on its inner side (fig. 3). There are, 
however, two sutural striae and the last segment of the antenna is compressed 
laterally as well as dorsoventrally at the apex (fig. 1). The apex of the 
tegmen is truncate or bluntly pointed and entire (except in pygmaeus), 
and bears two pairs of large setae ventrally. The dorsal wall is produced 
anteriad as a median process of variable size. The apex articulates with the 
main part at a transverse suture. The ovipositor has a few small setae at 
the apex. The adults are found on the capitula of various Compositae, in 
which live the larvae. The number of fore tibial spurs is given, but they are 
usually difficult to see. 

KEY TO SPECIES 

1 Sutural striae less converging apically, the outer stria ending some distance from 
apex of elytra; segment 2 of fore t arsus strongly expanded in male (fig. 45). 
Unicolorous black, elytra microreticulate ; legs and antennae dark brown, base 
of antenna lighter, often yellowish ; claws black ; fore tibia with 2 spurs . . .... 2 

- Sutural striae strongly converging, and usually uniting a t , or before, apex of elytra ; 
if unicolorous black, elytra smooth . . . . ... . . ........... .. .. .. . ............. 3 

2 Reticulate microsculpture present on head, pronotum, and elytra (sometimes less 
evident on head and pronotum) ; elytra rounded behind ; no metallic reflection. 
Tegmen, fig. 27; ovipositor, fig. 33. Length 1·5-1·8 mm. Rare; on Achillea 
millefolium L . . . ............ .... . ... . .. ............ . ... . millefolii (Paykull) 

Devon, *Hants., Sussex, Surrey, K ent, Oxford, Essex, Sujjolk, Norfolk, *Leics. 
- Reticula te microsculpture on elytra only : elytra m ore elongate, and tapering 

behind; usually with greenish reflection. Tegmen, fig. 23 ; ovipositor, fig. 30. 
Length 2 ·0-2 ·5 mm. Common; on Matricaria spp., T anacetum vulgare L. and 
* Artemisiaspp .. . . .......... . ....... . .. .... . .. . ....... . . . aeneus (Fabricius) 

England : from most counties in the south and east, Scilly Is. and I. of Wight, 
also Wares., Warwick, Notts., Lancs., *Cumberland, *Durham, *Northumberland, 
*I. of Man. Wales : *Glamorgan. Scotland: Dumfries, Berwick, P erth. Ireland: 
Waterford, W exford, Dublin, *Down. 



OLIBRUS ll 

24 
23 

26 27 
25 

o-s,;m, 

28 29 

FIGs. 23-29.-Ventral and right lateral views of tegmen of: 23, Olibrus aeneus (Fab
ricius) ; 24, 0. liquidus Erichson; 25, 0. corticalis (Panzer) ; 26, 0. pygmaeus 
(Sturm) ; 27, 0. millejolii (Paykull) ; 28, 0. affinis (Sturm) ; 29, 0. jlavicornis 
(Sturm). 



12 V (5). COLEOPTERA PHALACRIDAE 

30 
31 

O·Smm. 

32 33 

34 .35 36 
FIGs. 30-36.-Apex of ovipositor of: 30, Olibrus aeneus (Fabricius) ; 31, 0. liquidus 

Erichson; 32, 0. corticalis (Panzer) ; 33, 0. millefolii (Paykull) ; 34, 0. affinis 
(Sturm); 35, 0. pygmaeus (Sturm); 36, 0 . jlavicornis (Sturm). 

3 Reticulate microsculpture present, at least on elytra .............. .... ........ 4 
Reticulate microsculpture absent, but ill-defined sinuous microsculpture present at 

apex of elytra, especially along the suture .................. .. ......... . .... 5 
4 Reticulate microsculpture present on head, pronotum, and elytra (sometimes less 

evident on head and pronotum) ; head and pronotum dark brown, elytra brownish
yellow, darker along suture and at shoulders; antennae and legs deep yellow; 
fore tibia with 2 spurs. Tegmen, fig. 25 ; ovipositor, fig. 32. Length 2·5-2·9 mm. 
On Senecio spp. and *Erigeron canadensis L . . .............. . corticalls (Panzer) 

England: Dorset, Hants. and I. of Wight, Sussex, Surrey , K ent, B erks., Oxford, 
?Hunts., Suffolk, *Norfolk, Worcs., *Notts., *Northumberland. Wales: *Glamorgan . 
I reland : *Dublin. 

Reticulate microsculpture on elytm only, often less evident at shoulders; dark 
red, head and pronotum nearly black, elytra becoming lighter towards apex ; 
antennae clear yellow, legs slightly browner; fore tibia with 3-4 spurs. Tegmen, 
fig. 24 ; ovipositor, fig. 31. Length 2·0-2·6 mm . . . .. ....... . liquid us Erichson 

England: from most southern counties, I. of Wight, also Oxford, Suffolk, H ereford, 
*Lincs. Ireland: Cork, Kilkenny, Wexford, Dublin. 



OLIBRUS 13 

5 Claws black; Length 1·2-1·4 :rpm.; black, sometimes reddish towards apex of 
elytra ; antennae and legs blackish yellow ; fore tibia with 2 spurs. Tegmen, 
fig. 26 ; ovipositor, fig. 35. On Filago germanica L., *F. gallica L. , *Leontodon 
spp. and *Crepisspp . .. ........ .. ..... ... . .. ......... . ... .. pygmaeus (Sturm) 

Devon, Dorset, Hants. and I. of Wight, Sussex, SU?-rey, Kent, Oxford, Cambs., 
Suffolk, Nor folk. 

Claws red or yellow; Length at least 1·6 mm., fore tibia with 3 spurs ... ... ...... 6 
6 Metasternum strongly punctured throughout; Length 2 ·5-3 ·0 mm.; unicolorous 

black above, dark red-brown below; antennae and legs reddish or yellowish
brown. Tegmen, fig. 29 ; ovipositor, fig. 36. Rare ; On *Leontodon autumnalis L. 

ftavicornis (Sturm) 
I. of Wight, Surrey, Kent, Bucks., Suffolk. 

Metasternum less strongly and more diffusely punctmed, especially at the sides, 
the posterior half (or more) of which may be more or less unpunctured. Length 
1·7-2·5 mm.; dark brown above, lighter towards apex of ely tra (rarely unicolorous 
black); yellowish-brown below:; legs and antennae clear yellow or reddish-yellow. 
Tegmen, fig. 28; ovipositor, fig. 34. Mainly coastal species ; on *Tragapogon 
pratensis L., *Hypochaeris glabra L . and *H. radicata L .. . . . . ... amnis (Sturm) 

England: from most southern counties, *Scilly Is., I. of Wight, Lundy, also 
*Bucks., Norfolk. Wales: Pembroke. Ireland: Kerry, Waterford . 

O·lmm. 

37 
38 

39 40 41 
O·lmm. 

FIGs. 37-41.-Prosternal process of: 37, Stilbus oblongus (Erichson); 38, S. testaceus 
(Panzer). Microsculpture of: 39, S. oblongus (Erichson) ; 40, S . atomarius (Lin
naeus) ; 41, S. testaceus (Panzer). 



14 V (5). GOLEOPTERA PHALAGRIDAE 

Genus Stilbus Seidlitz 
Characters as in key. The segments of the antennal club open widely 

into one another instead of being connected by a narrow neck as in the other 
genera. There are two fore tibial spurs. The tegmen is entire at the apex, 
simple at the base and without a transverse suture. The median lobe is 
sometimes markedly asymmetrical. An extrusible ovipositor is wanting, 
and the spermatheca does not appear to differ between the species. The 
microsculpture is fairly uniform throughout the upper surface, but is best 
examined in the centre of an elytron. Length in each case about 2 mm. 
The immature stages are so far undescribed. 

KEY TO SPECIES 

Microsculpture reticulate, the meshes isodiametric, and rarely fused (fig. 39) ; pro
sterna! process with 4-5 very small setae (difficult to see) (fig. 37); hind angles 
of pronotum blunt, obtuse (viewed from the side). Colour variable, usually black 
or dark red-brown, becoming abruptly lighter near the apex of the ely tra, but some
times pale red-brown throughout. Underside, antennae and legs red-brown. Tegmen 
fig. 42. Associated with Typha latifolia L .. .. .. . . . ..... . .. . . oblongus (Erichson) 

England : *Devon, Dorset, Hants. and* I. of Wight, Sussex, K ent, B erks., *Oxford, 
Cambs., Essex, Suffolk, Norfolk. Wales : Glamorgan. 

·- Microsculpture composed, at least in part, of continuous transverse lines; prosternal 
process with 4-8 large setae (fig. 38), m etasternum black, or nearly . . . . . .... ... 2 

2 Microsculpture composed entirely of sinuous transverse lines, uniting obliquely at 
interva ls, meshes almost absent (fig. 41) ; hind angles of pronotum sharp, right
angled. Typica lly red-brown above, head and pronotum dark, apex of elytra 
yellow ; prosternum red-brown, legs similar, or only slightly lighter in colour. 
T egmen, fig. 44. Common ; in dry grass and hay . .. .. ... . . .. testaceus (Panzer) 

England : from most counties south of a line from the B ristol Channel to the Wash, 
Scilly Is.,* I. of Wight, also Hereford, Notts., *Cheshire, *Yorks. Wales : P embroke, 
*Glamorgan. Scotland : Kirkcudbright. 

- Microsculpture intermediate between that of the preceding species, i.e. reticulate, 
but the m eshes often fused. and continuous transverse lines evident (fig. 40.) Black 
above, apex of elytra sometimes lighter ; prosternum black ; legs including 
coxae, lighter, often markedly so, thus contrasting sharply with the pro- and 
metasterna. Tegmen, fig. 43. Rare .. . . .. ... .... . ...... . . atomarius (Linnaeus) 

Sussex, Kent, Cambridge, Suffolk, Norfolk . 
This species is intermediate between the other two in a ll characters except colour, and 

• is very variable, sometimes resembling oblongus, sometimes testaceus. Further it is only 
found where both the others a lso occur. T he possibility suggests itself, therefore, that 
atomarius may be a hybrid, though breeding experiments and other studies would be 
necessary to establish this. 

42 43 44 
Fws. 42-44.-Ventral and right latera l views of tegmen of: 42, Stilbus oblongus 

(Erichson) ; 43, S. atomarius (Linnaeus) ; 44, S. testaceus (Panzer). 



S'l'ILBUS 15 

I mm. 

45 

O•Smm. 

46 47 

Fws. 45-47.-45, Olibrus aen6Us (Fabricius). Metasternum of: 46, Olibrus corticalis 
(Panzer); 47, Stilbus testaceus (Panzer). 



16 V (5). GOLEOPTERA PHALAORIDAE 

DouBTFUL AND REPUTED SPECIES 

Phalacrus brunnipes Brisout. Various species, but most commonly 
P. championi Guillebeau (brunnipes Rye), have been confused with this 
Mediterranean species. I have examined three specimens determined as 
brunnipes Brisout by Peyerimhoff. They resemble championi in having 
dark brown legs and antennae, and the pronotum is unbordered at the base. 
The microsculpture is also confined to the elytra, but is weaker than in 
championi. P. brunnipes is easily distinguished from championi by its fore 
tibial spurs, which number two, not four, and by the maxillary palp, which is 
more elongate than in any British species, the dimensions of the last segment 
being in the ratio of 4·25: 1 (coruscus-3·34: 1, championi-2·80: 1). 
Although Rye (1872) stated that Brisout had identified as brunnipes a 
specimen in the G. R. Waterhouse collection, this specimen cannot be traced, 
and the two specimens labelled " brunnipes " at present in that collection 
are championi. 

Olibrus bicolor (Fabricius). There are three specimens of this species in 
the Stephensian collection in the British Museum (Nat. Hist.). Stephens 
(1829) describes the species correctly, and adds "Not common: found near 
London in flowers ". It does not seem to have been found anywhere subse
quently. The specimens labelled "bicolor" in the Sharp collection are 
0. flavicornis Sturm. There are several records of bicolor from England, and 
S. Ireland, some of which are known to refer to specimens of 0. liquidus Er. 
The species occurs widely on the Continent ; it is usually larger than flavi
cornis and has an ill-defined red spot near the apex of each elytron, which is 
also microreticulate. 

0. particeps Mulsant. This species is easily confused with 0. a.ffinis 
Sturm. It is black, or near-black above, and the metasternum is smooth or 
at most very diffusely and faintly punctured. Specimens of 0. a.ffinis do 
occur which also have these characters. Fortunately, the genitalia differ 
markedly in both sexes. In particeps the tegmen is shallowly emarginate at 
the apex instead of rounded, while the appendages of the ovipositor are more 
elongate, the ratio of their dimensions being 2·3: 1 (a.ffinis-1·5: 1). 



INDEX 
Numerals in heavy type indicate pages on which illustrations occur. 

Principal reference is given first. 

Adult characteristics, 1 
aeneus (Olibrus), 10, 2, 4, 11 , 12, 15 
affinis (Olibrus), 13, 2, 7, 11, 12, 16 
apicalis (Stilbus), 2 
atomarius (Stilbus), 14, 13 

bicolor (Olibrus), 16 
brisouti (Phalacrus), 8, 5 
brunnipes (Phalacrus), 16 
brunnipes (Phalacrus), 16 

caricis (Phalacrus), 8, 4, 5, 9, 10 
championi (Phalacrus), 8, 5, 7, 9, 10, 16 
corticalis (Olibrus), 12, 11, 15 
coruscus (Pha1acrus), 8, 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 9, 

10, 16 

v. delabyi (Phalacrus), 8 
Doubtful and reputed species, 16 

Economic importance, 2 
Eggs, l 

fimetarius (Phalacrus), 8, 5, 7, 9, 10 
fla.vicornis (Olibrus), 13, 4, 11, 12, 16 

2 

Synonyms are in italics. 

humberti (Phalacrus), 4 

Larvae, 1 
liquidus (Olibrus), 12, 11, 16 

millefolii (Olibrus), 10, 2, 4, 11, 12 

nigrinus (Phalacrus), 5 
Nomenclature, changes, 5 

oblongus (Stilbus ), 14, 2, 7, 13 
Olibrus, 10, 1, 2, 3, 4, 7 

particeps (Olibrus), 16 
Phalacrus, 7, 1, 2, 4 
pygmaeus (Olibrus), 13, 11, 12 

Sexual dimorphism, 4 
Stilbus, 14, 2, 3, 4, 7 
substriatus (Phalacrus), 9, 2, 5, 8, 10 
suecicus (Phalacrus), 5 

testaceus (Stilbus), 14, 2, 13, 15 
Tolyphus, 1 



The Royal Entomological Society of London is a scientific Society 
founded in 1833 and incorporated by Royal Charter in 1885 for the improve
ment and diffusion of Entomological Science exclusively. 

The principal Publications of the Society are the following : 
TRANSACTIONS. Papers published in the Transactions are issued 

separately and separately priced. One volume is issued every 
year, sometimes two. Annual Subscription £10 10s. 

PROCEEDINGS : Series A. Contains short papers on general 
entomology. Four parts are issued annually at a subscription 
price of £2 8s. 

PROCEEDINGS : Series B. Consists exclusively of short papers 
on systematic entomology. Six parts are issued each year at a 
subscription price of £2 8s. 

PROCEEDINGS : Series C. Contains the minutes of meetings, 
list of Fellows, Presidential Addresses, etc. A part is issued before 
each meeting as an Agenda paper. The annual subscription 
price is £1 4s. 

The above are issued free to Fellows on publication. Further copies 
cail be obtained by Fellows on special terms. 

Other publications issued by the Society, in addition to the Handbook• 
(for particulars of which see p. ii of cover), are the following: 

The Generic Names of BritiJih Insects. Nine parts so far published, 
covering the Rhopalocera, Odonata, Neuroptera, Hymenoptera Aculeata, 
Carabidae, Hydradephaga, Hemiptera-Heteroptera, and Staphylinidae. 

Stylops: A Journal of Taxonomic Entomology. 1932-1935, Vols. 1-4 
(all issued). £2 3s. per Vol. 

Hiibner : A bibliographical and systematic account of the entomological 
works of Jacob Hiibner and the supplements thereto. By Francis Hemming, 
2 Vols., £2 10s. 

The Centenary History of the Society. !Os. 6d. 

Communications offered to the Society for publication should be addressed 
to the Registrar at the Society's Rooms. Those intended for the Tran
sactions must be communicated by a Fellow of the Society. 

Meetings are held at the Society's Rooms on the first Wednesday in 
each month, except January (third Wednesday) and August (no meeting). 

Particulars concerning the Fellowship can be obtained on application 
to the Registrar, 41 Queen's Gate, London, S.W. 7. 



HANDBOOKS FOR THE IDENTIFICATION OF BRITISH INSECTS. 
pARTS NOW AVAILABLE. 

I. Part 2 
, 5 

, 6 
, 9 
, 10 

Thysanura and Diplura. By M. J. Delany. 8 pp. 
Dermaptera and Orthoptera. By W. D. Hincks. 

(Second edition). 24 pp. 
Plecoptera. By D. E. Kimmins. 18 pp. 
Ephemeroptera. By D. E. Kimmins. 18 pp. 
Odonata. By F. C. Fraser. 

2s. 6d. 

6s. Od, 

3s. 6d. 
3s. 6d. 

" 16 
IV. , 1 

(Second edition). 
Siphonaptera. By F. G. A. M. Smit. 

49 pp. lOs. Od. 
94 pp. 20s. Od. 

Coleoptera: Introduction and Key to Families. 
By R. A. Crowson. 59 pp. 

, 3 Coleoptera: Hydradephaga. By F. Balfour-
Browne. 34 pp. 

, 8(a) Coleoptera: Staphylinidae (part). By C. E. 
Tottenham. 79 pp. 

, 9 Coleoptera : Pselaphidae. By E. J. Pearce. 32 pp. 
V. , 5(b) Coleoptera : Phalacridae. By R. T. 

Thompson. 17 pp. 
, 7 Coleoptera: Coccinellidae and Sphindidae. 

By R. D. Pope. 12 pp. 
, 9 Coleoptera: Lagriidae to Meloidae. 

By F. D. Buck. 30 pp. 
, 11 Coleoptera : Scarabaeoidea. By E. B. Britton. 29 pp. 
, 12 Coleoptera: Cerambycidae. By E. A. J. Duffy. 18 pp. 
, 15 Coleoptera : Scolytidae and Platypodidae. 

By E. A. J. Duffy. 18 pp. 
VI. , 1 Hymenoptera: Introduction and Key to 

Families. By 0. W. Richards. 94 pp. 
, 2(a) Hymenoptera: Symphyta (part). By R. B. 

Benson. 4 7 pp. 
, 2(b) Hymenoptera: Symphyta (contd.). By R. B. 

Benson. 88 pp. 
, 2(c) Hymenoptera: Symphyta (concl.). By R. B. 

Benson. 114 pp. 
VIII. , 2(a) Hymenoptera: Chalcidoidea (part). By 

Ch. Ferriere, G. J. Kerrich. 40 pp. 
, 3(d) Hyrrumoptera: Proctotrupoidea (part). By 

G. E . J. Nixon. 107 pp. 
IX. , 1 Diptera: Introduction and Key to Families. 

10s. Od. 

6s. Od. 

15s. Od. 
6s. Od. 

3s. 6d. 

2s. 6d. 

6s. Od. 
7s. 6d. 
3s. 6d. 

3s. 6d. 

20s. Od. 

10s. Od. 

15s. Od. 

20s. Od. 

8s. 6d. 

20s. Od. 

By H. Oldroyd. (Second edition). 49 pp. 7s. 6d. 

" 2 Diptera: Nematocera (part). By R. L. Coe, 
Paul Freeman, P. F. Mattingly. 216 pp. 20s. Od. 

X. , 1 Diptera: Syrphidae. By R. L. Coe. 98 pp. 17s. 6d. 
, 4(a) Diptera : Cyclorrhapha (part). 

By F. I. van Emden. 134 pp. 20s. Od. 


	0000CCLicence
	000
	001
	01
	02
	03
	04
	05
	06
	07
	08
	09
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	za
	zb

